
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Upcoming September Highlights 

Eastern Shore Public Library System 

¶ ALL MONTH: SPCA Shelter Supply Drive - ESRL 
& NFL 

¶ 8th: Library Card Sign-up & ESRL Anniversary - 
ESRL 

¶ 9th: Women Supporting Women - ESRL 

¶ 9th: Lecture: Cape Charles’ Woman Owned Sa-
loon by Laura Smith - ESRL 

¶ 11th: Adult Craft Decoupage Boxes - NFL 

¶ 17th: Memory Café - ESRL 

¶ 18th: Kids Craft Pasta Necklaces - NFL 

¶ 18th: Family Game Night - ESRL 

¶ 25th: Movie Night: A Minecraft Movie - ESRL 

¶ 30th: Teen Gaming & Manga Bookclub - ESRL 

¶ Tech Help: Every Wednesday - NFL 

¶ Ancestry Help: Every Wednesday - ESRL 

¶ Heritage Center Reference Assistance: 
 Every Thursday - NFL 
¶ Storytime Anytime: Every Monday &   

 Wednesday - NFL 

For times & more information: espl.org; (757) 787-3400 

CIL = Chincoteague Island Library 
CCML = Cape Charles Memorial Library 
ESRL = ESVA Regional Library & Heritage Center 
NFL = Northampton Free Library 

 

Christopher Pote, 

 System Director 

Normally in this space I would pro-

vide a brief recap of the prior 

month, but as it’s Back to School 

season, I want to highlight some of 

free eResources that are available 

to all students and educators: 

HelpNow; Gale in Context; Read 

It!; Digital Learn; Access Video: 

Just for Kids; Libby; Digital Learn;  

KidSpeak; Transparent Languages; 

Universal Class; ComicsPlus; and 

so much more.  We are here to 

help support the youngest mem-

bers of our community thrive, and 

these free resources are available 

on demand to all library card hold-

ers.  Please visit https://espl.org/

kids-and-teens/ for access and 

more information! 

August 2025 

http://www.espl.org
https://espl.org/kids-and-teens/
https://espl.org/kids-and-teens/


The Heritage Center recently entered an agreement with Re:discovery to use their software 

Proficio Elements as the Center’s collections management software (CMS) of choice.  

Proficio Elements is primarily an archival management software that can also handle records 

for photographs, rare books, and objects. This makes it an ideal choice to manage a mostly 

paper-based collection with some multidisciplinary materials such as ours. Custom fields are 

included that allow us to tailor records to our specific needs. 

The records of the Frances Bibbins Latimer Collection that were stored and digitized on 

PastPerfect were successfully migrated to Proficio. We will also work with Re:discovery to de-

velop a public user portal so our patrons can search the catalog as it grows. This portal will 

link out from the Heritage Center’s website as well as be searchable from the Library’s homep-

age. 

With a CMS in place the archivist will focus much of his time on cataloging the collection and 

making it easier to access for researchers. A Fall intern will be assisting with this work via the 

Joyce Brown Milliner Internship- established and funded by the ESPL Foundation. 

The previous, and first, Milliner Intern, Theresa Petroni-

Conaway, wrapped up her work with the Heritage Center in Au-

gust. Theresa worked on several projects during her time at the 

Heritage Center, which began as a volunteer in the summer of 

2024. These projects included inventorying the collection of 

maps and oversized documents, scanning newspaper articles in 

Kirk Mariner’s Subject Files, and most recently processing family 

genealogy sheets from the Doughty Files. Theresa is returning 

to Simmons University where she is pursuing a dual graduate 

degree in Archives Management and History. The Heritage Cen-

ter is appreciative for all of Theresa’s work and wishes her the 

best in her studies and career in archival management! 

The Heritage Center participated in the 2nd Annual Samuel D. Outlaw Memorial Blacksmith 

Shop Shoe Box Lunch fundraiser on August 

23, and the event had steady attendance 

throughout the day. In addition to live 

blacksmith demonstrations in the historic 

building, there were several other vendors 

and a performance by Tidewater African 

Cultural Alliance (TACA) that was well en-

joyed.  

The Heritage will host a lecture by Laura 

Smith on September 9; she will discuss 

Cape Charles’s history, focusing on the first 

business owned by a woman and black 

women in Cape Charles, which was Laura 

Perkins bar and saloon.   

esplheritage.org 

Jazmine Collins, Reference Manager & Local History 



Wondering What To Read Next?  

The Library Can Help! 

Even the most avid readers can sometimes find that their “To Be 

Read” pile has dwindled down to nothing. Those who are more 

occasional readers can find it difficult to know which title to 

choose when ready to jump back into a good book. No matter the 

type of reader, the library offers several tools to help everyone 

find just what they are looking for. 

Throughout the year, ESPL releases lists of Upcoming Bestsell-

ers for the coming months. The lists contain books that are gen-

erating a buzz in the publishing world, as well as new titles from 

popular authors. Because the books on the list have not yet been 

released, readers have a chance to reserve a copy in advance and 

be one of the first to read the book once it is published. 

The Upcoming Bestsellers list has recently been revamped and 

has a clean new look and layout, which allows staff to include many more titles than before. 

The list is available at all four ESPL locations as a printed flyer to take home and peruse, as 

well as in digital form on the Read, Watch, Listen tab on the library’s website, espl.org. 

ShoreCat, the library catalog, also now features a “Coming Soon” book river that includes the 

titles on the Upcoming Bestsellers list. By clicking on the cover image of an item of interest in 

the book river, patrons can easily add a reserve for that item to their library account. 

Another wonderful resource for keeping track of new arrivals at the library is Wowbrary. 

Wowbrary is a free weekly email newsletter, which features all of the newest additions to the 

library’s collections, and is ideal for both regular library visitors and those who don’t visit the 

library often. Not only can library patrons see what’s new, Wowbrary makes it easy to reserve 

items from the library’s catalog, ShoreCat. Clicking “Borrow” beside each title of interest in 

Wowbrary connects directly to that item in ShoreCat. Once in the catalog, patrons can place a 

reserve on any of the titles featured in that week’s Wowbrary newsletter.  

Wowbrary makes it easy to scan quickly through what’s new and then request your favorites. 

To sign up, visit espl.org and click on the Read, Watch, Listen tab. Next, click on the “Sign up 

for Wowbrary eNewsletter” button and enter your email address. After signing up, all that’s 

left to do is to look forward to receiving your newsletter each Wednesday, and to enjoy being 

in the know about everything new at the library. 

NoveList Plus is yet another tool that the library provides to help readers find the perfect 

book. Using the Story Elements of Appeals, Themes, and Genres, patrons can find a selection 

of titles bound to appeal to their own individual interests. Searches can be broad (Literary Fic-

tion) or super specific (Well-Crafted Dialogue and Space Opera). The NoveList home page also 

offers excellent curated lists of recommended reads.  

All of the resources covered here can be found on the Read, Watch, Listen tab of the library’s 

website, espl.org. Be sure to take a look at any or all of them—your next great read awaits! 

 

https://espl.org/read-watch-listen/
https://espl.org/
https://espl.org/


Programs & Outreach Report 

Tiffany Flores, Programs and Outreach Librarian 

Summer Reading has come to a close! It was an amazing year for par-

ticipation with 150 participants in this year’s reading challenge and ac-

tive engagement in library programming. On August 8th the Regional 

Library celebrated the end of Summer with a pizza party. Eleven people 

attended including this year’s Grand prize Winner: Ginny Nethery. In 

addition to a good summer, Teen programming kicked up in participa-

tion with an average of roughly twelve per week. In addition to the usu-

al craft and games, two of the girls even asked for impromptu crochet 

lessons. During Teen Night the teens would express their excitement 

for the upcoming Makerspace and 

programming including the machines. 

Adult Crafternoon was also  popular 

this month. Attended by both older 

teens and adults, the attending participants beaded brace-

lets. During this program there was a lot of discussion about 

other potential Crafternoons and activities that could occur 

on Saturdays. This included more bookmark crafts and an-

other Craft Supply Swap. In collaboration with Karen Crumb, 

these programs will be scheduled as there is demand for it.  

August was an active month for Outreach as the shore celebrates Summer and prepares for 

Back to School season. On August 2nd, Tiffany and Connor participated in the Be Well Block 

Party in Parksley and saw 203 participants. This event had perfect weather and a great crowd 

learning about healthy choices and participating in activities. Tiffany tabled at the Parksley Ice 

Cream Social on August 9th and had about 50 people at her ta-

ble. Many families came out for a sweet treat and enjoyed play-

ing outside. On August 24th, Connor and Willow attended the 

Back-to-School Event hosted by Telemon. Held in Sawmill park, 

this event had huge participation with about 300 people. Every-

thing the library brought for students was gone by the end. Kids 

received various school supplies from the library and free back-

packs from Telemon in addition to information about local re-

sources in the area. This success will continue in the Fall months 

as schools and organizations gear up for their Fall events.  

At the American Library Association Conference in Philidelphia, PA, Tif-

fany learned a lot about libraries and companies providing services to 

libraries. One of the things she discovered was ‘Egal’, a company who 

creates low cost sanitary napkin dispensers. Due to their accessible 

cost, Tiffany took initiative and got approval to outfit both the Regional 

Library and Northampton Free Library with dispensers in staff and pub-

lic restrooms. Her hope is that the availability will help provide sanitary 

napkins for individuals who need access.  



 Northampton Free Library finished up the summer with a series of well-attended public pro-

grams. Tech Help continued to be offered all day on demand on every Wednesday. The Library 

hosted another children’s story time and snack on Thursday, August 7th. On the following 

Thursday, our adult patrons were able to come to the library for a special adult craft and tea 

mixing activity. Attendees were able to build their own custom herbal tea blends using ingredi-

ents like rose petals and verbena, and were also invited to paint a mug to drink their tea crea-

tions out of at home. Finally, Northampton Free Library hosted one of our best-attended chil-

dren’s craft activities so far on August 21st. Kids had fun putting together a line of watermelon

-swiping ants out of plastic spoons and pipe cleaners… and also enjoyed a snack of their own. 

In September, Northampton Free Library will kick off the fall season of programming with a 
children’s story time and snack on Thursday, September 4th starting at 4:30 PM. The following 
week on Thursday, September 11th, the library will host our monthly adult craft starting at 
6:00 PM. Attendees will be invited to decorate their own memory boxes using decoupage. This 
program is free, but sign up in advance is required. Keep an eye on our Facebook page for a 
signup link or just ask at the front desk. Finally, September’s kid’s art night will take place on 
Thursday, September 18th starting at 6:00 PM. This time we’ll be stringing together festive 
pasta necklaces using different shapes, sizes, and colors of pasta. In addition, Northampton 
Free Library will continue to offer tech help on demand on every Wednesday through the 
month of September. Patrons are welcome to ask a member of staff for assistance at the front 
desk—no appointments are required.  

In other news, Northampton Free Library’s public restroom is now stocked with free sanitary 

pads and a defibrillator locker has been installed in the building.  

Northampton Free Library will be closed on Monday, September 1st in observance of Labor Day. 



The month of August saw the end of another exciting 

and fun summer at Cape Charles Memorial Library. We 

had an amazing summer, hosting 60 programs with 

attendance of over 1,600.  

As we have done in the past, CCML took a hiatus 

from our scheduled programs during the last two 

weeks of August. These two weeks allow staff to 

take a breath and begin preparations for our fall pro-

grams. We will resume Lil Sprouts story time (for ag-

es 0 to 4) on Tuesday, September 2 at 10:30am as 

well as a monthly STEAM program (the second 

Wednesday of each month at 10:30am). We are also 

excited for two celebrations in September, Library 

Card Sign-up Month and National Hispanic Heritage 

Month. Stay tuned for special pop-up programs for 

each of these festivities! 

Cape Charles Memorial Library staff attended active 

shooter training, led by Chief Pruitt of the Cape 

Charles Police Department. Town officers also visited 

the library and advised staff on safety procedures.  

The glass in the front door of the building and sur-

rounding framed glass was replaced with safety 

glass, new fire extinguishers were installed, and our 

Automated External Defibrillator (AED) device was reviewed, and supplies were updated. 



 

As we wrap up summer on the Island, we are looking forward to 

extended hours and additional staff thanks to the support of the 

ESPL Board. We had a really exciting August for our patrons and 

visitors. 

 

 

Pony Swim Auction Day:  A descendent of Misty 

was at the library for a meet and greet with adults 

and children on Friday August 1st. It’s always a very 

exciting day when the ponies visit the library!  That 

same day, Susan Friedland,  the author of Marguerite, 

Misty and Me, presented an energetic talk on the life 

and legacy of Marguerite Henry to a capacity audi-

ence. 

Young Explorers Shell Painting and YMCA visit: The young explorers had a great time 

painting shells and going on a field trip to the YMCA.   

   

 

 

 

 

 

NextWave “ Create Your Own Game From Scratch” workshop: 

Our library hosted a workshop that brought tweens and teens togeth-

er to explore coding, creativity, and 

game design.  

We’re looking forward to offering 

more NextWave programs for 

tweens and teens… This is just the 

beginning of programs to explore 

Science, Technology, Reading, Arts, 

Engineering, and Math! 

Linda Ryan, for the Board of Directors  

Continued... 



 

Summer Reading Wrap Up and Pizza Party: The Summer Reading Challenge finished 

with a pizza party, prizes including a drawing for 2 Kindle Fires tablets. Each student who regis-

tered received a bag of back-to-school supplies.  Sofia Shields was the winner of the child’s tab-

let, Vera Breland won the Kindle Fire 10 tablet.  Gift certificates for Refuge Golf were donated 

by the owner, Steve Kasetos, and vouchers for the special Shore Birds Baseball game on Au-

gust 24th were included in the bags of school supplies. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Tales 4 Tots: The fall program will begin September 18 with a visit from the school bus.  We’re 

busy planning lots of activities, including a visit from the folks at the Virginia Space Authority 

and the Chesapeake Bay Field Station.  Field trips are planned to the Beebe Ranch as well as 

The Island Creamery and the David Landsberger YMCA. 

 

Newsletter Annual Appeal.  Our target date for this important fundraiser is early October.  

And, the drawing for the Annual Basket Raffle will take place on Monday, October 13. 

 



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

September 09, 2025, 1:00PM 

Meeting Location: Eastern Shore of Virginia Regional Library & Heritage Center  
24313 Bennett St., Parksley, VA 

 

Agenda  

 

1. Call to Order 
2. Approval of Consent Agenda 
3. Public Comments 
4. Approval of Minutes of August 12, 2025 
5. Old Business 
6. Financial Report (Pote) 
7. Director’s Report (Pote) 
8. Committee Reports 

a. Finance Committee (Chesser) 
b. Personnel Committee (Miles) 
c. Trustee Training Committee (Holland) 
d. Facilities Committee (Poyer) 

9. Branch and Friends’ Reports 
a. Cape Charles Memorial Library (included in System Report) 
b. Chincoteague Island Library (included in System Report) 
c. Northampton Free Library (included in System Report) 
d. ESPL Friends’ Report (Baird) 

10. ESPL Foundation (Poyer) 
11. New Business 

a. FY26 Operating Budget – 2nd Revision 
12. Additional Comments 
13. Next Meeting: Tuesday, October 14, 2025, at 7:00p.m. at Cape Charles Memorial Library, 

201 Mason Ave., Cape Charles, VA  23310 
14. Adjournment 
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MINUTES 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES:  

Eastern Shore of Virginia Public Library System 
8.12.25 |1 PM | Eastern Shore Regional Library & Heritage Center 

Parksley, VA 
Meeting called to order by Chair, Janet Justis 

 
ATTENDANCE 
Present: 
Grayson Chesser, Dennis Custis, Joyce Holland, Janet Justis, James Lilliston (non-voting; Zoom), M.K. Miles, 
Maureen Teague (Zoom), Director Christopher Pote (non-voting), Frank Russell 

 
Absent:  

None 

 

In Attendance: 
Kaite Baird, Maria Burns, Kacey Grier, Harriet Lonergan, Paul Miller, Paul Muhly, Charle Ricci 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order by Janet Justis at 1PM.  A quorum was present. 

 
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
Joyce Holland moved that the consent agenda be approved. M.K. Miles seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. Janet Justis noted that the liaison to the ESPL Foundation is now David Poyer, rather than Dennis 
Custis as indicated on the agenda. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES [July 8, 2025] 
Janet Justis noted that the Code of Virginia referenced in the minutes for the closed session should be 
corrected to 2.2-3711(A)(1).  

Dennis Custis moved that the 7.8.25 meeting minutes be approved. Joyce Holland seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 
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OLD BUSINESS 

Revised FY26 Operating Budget (C.Pote) 

Pote noted that items highlighted on the revised budget in green were increases while items highlighted in red 
were decreases. These changes resulted from the roughly $50,000 true-up funding from Northampton County. 
An increase in the Building Maintenance line has been included as the libraries in both Parksley and 
Nassawadox will need maintenance in the coming fiscal year. The library van may need to have an interior 
shelving system installed and be re-wrapped, or considering the high mileage on the vehicle, the purchase of a 
new vehicle may be preferable. 

The library bookkeeping service has requested a breakout of medical and dental expenses on the financial 
accounts instead of the shared account as is currently in use. 

The costs associated with the E-rate consultant will go up this year. Christopher Pote plans to rekindle the 
relationship with Tangier Island’s Muddy Toes Library with the support of the ESPL Friends and has included 
funding to do so. 

Joyce Holland moved to approve the revised budget. Dennis Custis seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

NFL Renovation Process (Poyer) 

Janet Justis noted that there are new Trustees and new County Supervisors since this process began and 
wanted to make sure everyone knows the current state of the project and what has been voted on to this 
point. Christopher Pote recently spoke with Accomack County Administrator and emphasis was placed on 
keeping communications open with no surprises. $20,000 has been approved by Northampton County to 
conduct a feasibility study of the project. In addition, NFL Friends and the Town of Nassawadox each have 
donated $5,000. Pote has also designated a contribution from ESPL.  Poyer noted that in July 2024, this board 
approved moving ahead with planning process for Phase Two. Now, with $30,000 available, Poyer suggested 
that it is now time to approach an architect and request that plans be drawn up, especially since there have 
been questions about progress from the parties who have donated.  

Discussion ensued. 

David Poyer moved that the board authorize the System Director to expend finances donated and designated 
for the NFL expansion project for architectural planning, as long as Accomack County is informed in advance. If 
funds remain after architectural work, they will be utilized for site work. Frank Russell seconded. Motion 
passed unanimously. 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT [C. Pote] 
Christopher Pote provided a snapshot of the System’s finances: 

• The LGIP account gained $278.18 in interest for a total balance of $74,252.93. 
• Q1 disbursement have been received from our three funding agencies. 
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Frank Russell inquired about his previous request to break out expenses by library location and Pote explained 
the difficulty in such an exercise due to the nature of the system’s procedures but provided a rough estimate 
of $450,000 to run the library system each quarter. 

 

LIBRARY DIRECTOR’S SYSTEM REPORT [C. Pote] 

Parking 

• Non-library parking has really become an issue in Parksley.  Pote intends to work with County to 
prevent moving curbs, parking on grass, driving on grass, blocking fire lanes, overnight parking, and 
business use of the lot. Parksley Mayor Frank Russell has sent parties involved a letter which has been 
ignored. Town staff will visit neighboring businesses to stress the importance of respecting library 
property. In the meantime, Pote will work with Accomack County.  

Lighting 

• There are some areas in the adult and children’s collection that are poorly lit and dead bulbs in the 
Teen Room.  Pote has worked with the County and electrical contractor to add pendant lights to 
increase lighting and fix outages. 

Security 

• Working with alarm vendor to install several new security cameras to eliminate blind spots in building.  
• Looking into magnetic locks with key card access to remedy some concerns with doors and physical 

keys. 
• Lead notice – in response to letter indicating there may be lead in water, Pote confirmed with 

Accomack County that the water lines from meters on have been replaced and ordered a water test 
that resulted in a negative result for lead. 

• Several false alarms lately at NFL raising concerns about age of system. Pote is meeting with Alarm 
Engineering on Friday to see about switching vendors. AE is currently the vendor at Main Library and 
Pote is pleased with their service. 
 

F. Russell inquired as to why the cleaning contractor was at last meeting.  Pote explained it was in response 
to one payment being one business day late.  Pote explained that the cleaning contractor gets paid same 
week services are rendered and contractor’s response to late payment was extremely unprofessional.   

Russell moved that Pote find another cleaning contractor. Joyce Holland seconded. Motion carried 
unanimously. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
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Finance Committee (G. Chesser) 

No report. Janet Justis asked Grayson Chesser to submit a list of current members. 

 

Personnel Committee (M.K. Miles) 

No report. Janet Justis asked M.K. Miles to document the System Director review process, including the steps 
involved, the timeline, and the documents used. Justis also suggested including the discussion about any cost 
of living adjustments, raises, and merit bonuses for the director during the review, with the goal of having one 
closed session to cover all portions of the review process.  

 

Trustee Training Committee Report (J. Holland) 

Joyce Holland noted that all trustees have received regional library agreements between the four libraries of 
the system and asked that trustees review the documents. Once the new Northampton County trustee has 
been appointed, the board will collectively work to consider them. 

 

Facilities Committee Report (D. Poyer) 

David Poyer noted that the next site visit will be CCML. Poyer plans to examine soft spots that he noted at the 
last site visit. Christopher Pote noted that neither he nor the ESPL Board of Trustees has imprimatur over the 
facilities at Chincoteague or Cape Charles. 

 

BRANCH AND FRIENDS REPORTS 

Cape Charles Memorial Library 

Included in the written Library Director’s System Report. 

Chincoteague Island Library 

Included in the written Library Director’s System Report. 

Northampton Free Library 

Included in the written Library Director’s System Report. 

ESPL Friends of the Eastern Shore Public Library 

Friends President, Kate Baird shared the update from the Friends. (Report attached).  
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ESPL FOUNDATION [D. Poyer] 
Katherine Grier reported that the ESPL Foundation has wrapped up the 2024/25 fiscal year and is currently 
working on a budget analysis to sort out encumbered funds that are restricted. Grier is also working on 
communications and marketing and is attempting to post two stories per week on the Foundation’s Facebook 
page. The email newsletters have a high opening rate, with Grier trying to add news and pictures, and not just 
asking for support. There is a dedicated pool of small donors and Grier plans to introduce a sustaining donors 
program where a set amount will be donated every month and the funds will be available for whatever needs 
arise. The sustaining membership will be separate from the annual appeal, which focuses on larger donations. 
Grier asks all current and former trustees to consider becoming a sustaining member.  

 

NEW BUSINESS 

Non-Resident Borrowing 

The Staff and Board of Chincoteague Island Library have requested that a change be made to the current 
registration policy. Out-of-state library card holders are currently limited to checking out two items at a time. 
Christopher Pote is requesting that the registration policy be amended so that out-of-state card holders be 
allowed to check out 10 items at a time.  

Joyce Holland moved to amend the current Patron Registration Policy to allow out-of-state library card holders 
to check out 10 items at a time. Frank Russell seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  

 

Janet Justis presented David Poyer with a special award of thanks for his role as the Chair of the Board of 
Trustees over the past year, and also for all he’s done for the trustees and for the system as a whole.  

 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
Grayson Chesser recently wrote a magazine article and wanted to note that ESPL Architect, Luke Kelly, was 
incredibly helpful with the research for the article through locating and sharing resources.  

Frank Russell thanked the ESPL and Christopher Pote for attending the Town of Parksley’s Ice Cream Social and 
the Wellness event. Pote noted that the ESPL wants to be as supportive as we can of the Town. 

 
NEXT MEETING 
Tuesday, 9.9.25 at 1PM | Facility: Eastern Shore Regional Library & Heritage Center, 24313 Bennett Street, 
Parksley, VA 23421 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
Joyce Holland moved to adjourn the meeting. Frank Russell seconded. The motion passed unanimously.  

The meeting adjourned at 2:05 by Janet Justis. 



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
August 2025 Revision

APPROVED JUNE 10, 2025

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Ordinary Income/Expense  

Income

40000 · INCOME  
41000 · Government Income  

41010 · Accomack County 833,685 233,432 833,685

41020 · Northampton County 333,760 93,453 333,760

41030 · State Aid 448,376 125,545 448,376

41040 · Grants 0 0 0

Total 41000 · Government Income 1,167,445 448,376 0 452,430 0 1,615,821

42000 · Contributions

42010 · ESPL Friends 7,500 7,500

42020 · NFL Friends 2,000 2,000

42030 · Contributions Unrestricted 1,000 1,000

42040 · Contributions Restricted 5,500 1,540 5,500

42050 · Legacies & Bequests 100 100

42060 - Adopt-a-Book 500 500

42070 · ESPL Foundation 15,000 15,000

Total 42000 · Contributions 1,000 0 30,600 1,540 0 31,600

43000 · Reimbursements 0

43010 · NFL Book Endowment  6,000 6,000

43020 · Island 2,000 2,000

43030 · Cape Charles 14,000 14,000

Total 43000 · Reimbursements 0 0 22,000 0 0 22,000

44000 · Fines & Fees 0

44010 · Fines 500 140 500

44020 · Photocopying 9,000 2,520 9,000

44030 · Fax 10 3 10

44040 · Interlibrary Loan 200 56 200

Total 44000 · Fines & Fees 9,710 0 0 2,719 0 9,710

45000 · Endowments 0

45090 · Miscellaneous Endowments 0 0 0

1



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
August 2025 Revision

APPROVED JUNE 10, 2025

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Edmonds Endowment 0 0

Mariner Endowment 0 0

Milner Endowment 0 0

45090 · Miscellaneous Endowments 0 0 0

Total 45000 · Endowments 0 0 0 0 0 0

46000 - Private Grants 0 0

47000 · NFL Renovation 20,000 5,600 20,000

49000 · Miscellaneous Income 0 0

49000 · Miscellaneous Income - Other 0 0

Total 49000 · Miscellaneous Income 0 0 20,000 5,600 0 20,000

Total 40000 · INCOME 1,178,155 448,376 92,600 462,289 0 1,719,131

Total Income 1,178,155 448,376 92,600 462,289 0 1,719,131
Expense  

60000 · EXPENSES HC 28% op 0

61000 · Operations 0

61100 · Building 0

61102 · Building Maintenance, NFL 21,500 6,020 21,500

61104 · Building Maintenance, Parksley 70,000 1,000 19,880 71,000

61106 · Renovation, NFL 20,000 5,600 20,000

Total 61100 · Building 91,500 0 21,000 31,500 112,500

61200 · Utilities 0

61202.1 · Electricity - NFL 7,000 1,960 7,000

61202.2 · Electricity - Parksley 20,000 5,600 20,000

61203 · Telephone 4,000 1,120 4,000

61203.1 · Telephone - NFL 5,000 5,000

61204 · Water/Sewer - Parksley 2,500 700 2,500

Total 61200 · Utilities 38,500 0 0 10,780 38,500

Total 61300 · Vehicle Operation 6,500 11,100 1,820 6,500

61400 · Insurance 0

61400 · Insurance (VRSA) 18,000 5,040 18,000

Total 61400 · Insurance 18,000 0 0 5,040 0 18,000

2



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
August 2025 Revision

APPROVED JUNE 10, 2025

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
61500 · Computer  0

61510 · Computer Hardware 10,000 2,800 0 10,000

61511 · Computer Hardware - State Aid 20,000 5,600 20,000

61513 · Online Services, 0 58,500 16,380 58,500

61514 · Internet Services, State 3,600 1,008 3,600

61516 · Computer Software, State Aid 0 5,000 1,400 5,000

61517 · Computer Maintenance 0 18,000 5,040 18,000

Total 61500 · Computer 10,000 105,100 0 32,228 0 115,100

Total 61000 · Operations 164,500 105,100 32,100 81,368 0 301,700

0

62000 · Equipment 0

62100 · Equipment, General 0 10,000 2,800 10,000

62200 · Equipment, State 0 30,000 0 8,400 30,000

62300 · Equipment Maintenance 0 0

62310 · Contractual Services 11,500 3,220 11,500

Total 62000 · Equipment 0 41,500 10,000 11,620 0 51,500

0

63000 · Programs 0

63100 · Adult 2,500 700 2,500

63200 · Youth 6,500 2,500 2,520 9,000

63300 · Outreach 0 0

63400 - Foundation Restricted Funds 5,000 1,400 5,000

63000 · Programs - Other 1,000 280 1,000

Total 63000 · Programs 0 9,000 8,500 4,900 0 17,500

0

64000 · Personnel 0

64010 · Salaries - Director 108,510 30,383 108,510

64020 · Salaries - Other 501,191 3,584 141,337 504,775

64030 · Hourly Employees 220,000 61,600 220,000

64050 · Payroll Expenses (8.9%) 74,000  20,720 74,000

64070 · Retirement 36,900 10,332 36,900
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EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
August 2025 Revision

APPROVED JUNE 10, 2025

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
64080 · Insurance 0 0

64083 · Insurance, Life 0 0

64084 · Insurance, Gen, Liability 0 0

64085 · Insurance, Medical 109,872 30,764 109,872

64086 · Insurance, Dental 1,792 502 1,792

Total 64080 · Insurance 0 0

64090 · Liability Reserve 10,000 2,800 10,000

64100 - Staff and Volunteer Appreciation 6,500 1,820 6,500

Total 64000 · Personnel 953,755 112,094 6,500 267,172 0 1,072,349

0

65000 · Supplies 0

65100 · Custodial 5,000  1,400 5,000

65200 · Office 10,000 10,000

65300 · Library Supplies 0 40,000 11,200 40,000

65400 · Youth Program Supplies 2,500 3,000  1,540 5,500

65500 · Archival Supplies 0 5,000 5,000

65000 · Supplies - Other

Total 65000 · Supplies 7,500 58,000 14,140 0 65,500

0

66000 · Materials 0

66310 · System Materials 0

66311 · Books, State Aid 68,000 19,040 68,000

66312 · Periodicals, State Aid 3,500 980 3,500

66313 · Continuations, State Aid 500 140 500

66315 - Electronic Resources, State Aid 25,500 7,140 25,500

66317 · AV, State Aid 7,500 2,100 7,500

66320 · Cape Charles Contract #15 3,200 3,200

Total 66310 · System Materials 0 108,200 108,200

66350 · Affiliates 0

66351 · Books, Affiliates 22,000 22,000

Total 66350 · Affiliates 22,000 22,000
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EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
August 2025 Revision

APPROVED JUNE 10, 2025

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
66900 · Restricted 7,500 7,500

Other 5,000 5,000

Total 66000 · Materials 0 108,200 34,500 0 142,700

0

67000 · Other 0

67100 · Postage 2,000 560 2,000

67200 · Travel & Meals 5,000 3,000 2,240 8,000

67300 · Dues 0 3,482 975 3,482

67000 · Other - Other 0 0

Total 67000 · Other 7,000 6,482 0 3,775 13,482

0

68000 · Miscellaneous 0

68100 · Bank Fees 3,500 980 3,500

68500 · Marketing 10,000 2,800 10,000

68600 · Continuing Education 6,500 1,820 6,500

68700 - Tangier 1,500 1,000 2,500

Total 68000 · Miscellaneous 13,500 8,000 1,000 5,600 0 22,500

69000 · Professional Services 0

69001 · Professional Services,Financial 20,000 5,600 20,000

69002 · Professional, Library Services 200 56 200

69003 - Erate Consultant 4,000 1,120 4,000

69004 - Auditor 7,200 2,016 7,200

69000 · Professional Services - Other 500 140 500

Total 69000 · Professional Services 31,900 0 0 8,932 0 31,900

Total Expense 1,178,155 448,376 92,600 397,507 0 1,719,131
Net Ordinary Income 0 0 0 64,782 0 0

Other Expense  
8010 · Reserve

8020 · Miscellaneous Restricted carryover  

Carryover (prior year) 0 0 0

5
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August 2025 

To:    Board of Trustees  
Submited by:  Kate Baird – President - Friends of the Eastern Shore Public Library 
 
Gree�ngs from The Friends. 
 
Since the last Board of Trustees mee�ng, the Friends have wrapped up our 2024-2025 
fiscal year and begun our 2025-2026 programming. 
 
On July 23rd, we held our annual mee�ng where we elected our officers for the coming 
year, approved our new budget and looked at some year-end sta�s�cs.  We are excited 
to be able to con�nue to support several areas of programming for the library including 
the purchasing of new books for adults and children and providing funding for children’s 
programs such as Summer Fest 2026 and STEM ac�vi�es and of course Santa. We have 
also set aside money for new projects and programs as they arise. 
 
Our efforts scanning materials for Beter World Books resulted in a 2024-2025 total of: 
 76    boxes  
       1, 697    books 
 $3,975.50   gross sales 
    $449.78   commission 
We are already off to a great start for 2025-2026 and have recently passed along a 
commission check of $189.54 to the library. 
 
The Friends Bookshop con�nues to be very successful. 
August 26, 2023 – June 30, 2024           $4,641.50  with a weekly average of $116 
July 1, 2024 – June 21, 2025                   $5,115.00   with a weekly average of $106.50 
 
The Friends Outreach Programming is another area of success, in large part due to the 
dedicated efforts of Friends member Dan Sossaman.  He has lots of stories to share 
about his adventures stocking our community loca�ons around the Eastern Shore! 
You may see Dan at any of these loca�ons on a given week: 
 
Accomack Manor    Shore Health and Rehabilita�on Center 
Accomack Senior Village   Onley Post Office 
Northampton County Prison   FMPC Book Swap in Accomac 
Onancock Laundromat   Onancock Litle Lending Library 
The Litle Schoolhouse Lending Library Cape Charles “Y” Lending Library 
Harborton Litle Lending Library  Dos Santos 
Lighthouse Thri� Shop Book Stand 
 
Libris Deditus 



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
September 2025 Revision - DRAFT

Approved August 12, 2025 

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Ordinary Income/Expense  

Income

40000 · INCOME  
41000 · Government Income  

41010 · Accomack County 833,685 233,432 833,685

41020 · Northampton County 333,760 93,453 333,760

41030 · State Aid 451,527 126,428 451,527

41040 · Grants 0 0 0

Total 41000 · Government Income 1,167,445 451,527 0 453,312 0 1,618,972

42000 · Contributions

42010 · ESPL Friends 7,500 7,500

42020 · NFL Friends 2,000 2,000

42030 · Contributions Unrestricted 1,000 1,000

42040 · Contributions Restricted 5,500 1,540 5,500

42050 · Legacies & Bequests 100 100

42060 - Adopt-a-Book 500 500

42070 · ESPL Foundation 20,000 20,000

Total 42000 · Contributions 1,000 0 35,600 1,540 0 36,600

43000 · Reimbursements 0

43010 · NFL Book Endowment  6,160 6,160

43020 · Island 2,000 2,000

43030 · Cape Charles 14,000 14,000

Total 43000 · Reimbursements 0 0 22,160 0 0 22,160

44000 · Fines & Fees 0

44010 · Fines 500 140 500

44020 · Photocopying 9,000 2,520 9,000

44030 · Fax 10 3 10

44040 · Interlibrary Loan 200 56 200

Total 44000 · Fines & Fees 9,710 0 0 2,719 0 9,710

45000 · Endowments 0

45090 · Miscellaneous Endowments 0 0 0

1



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
September 2025 Revision - DRAFT

Approved August 12, 2025 

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Edmonds Endowment 0 0

Mariner Endowment 0 0

Milner Endowment 0 0

45090 · Miscellaneous Endowments 0 0 0

Total 45000 · Endowments 0 0 0 0 0 0

46000 - Private Grants 0 0

47000 · NFL Renovation 20,000 5,600 20,000

49000 · Miscellaneous Income 0 0

49000 · Miscellaneous Income - Other 0 0

Total 49000 · Miscellaneous Income 0 0 20,000 5,600 0 20,000

Total 40000 · INCOME 1,178,155 451,527 77,760 463,171 0 1,707,442

Total Income 1,178,155 451,527 77,760 463,171 0 1,707,442
Expense  

60000 · EXPENSES HC 28% op 0

61000 · Operations 0

61100 · Building 0

61102 · Building Maintenance, NFL 21,500 6,020 21,500

61104 · Building Maintenance, Parksley 70,000 1,000 19,880 71,000

61106 · Renovation, NFL 20,000 5,600 20,000

Total 61100 · Building 91,500 0 21,000 31,500 112,500

61200 · Utilities 0

61202.1 · Electricity - NFL 6,000 1,680 6,000

61202.2 · Electricity - Parksley 20,000 5,600 20,000

61203 · Telephone 4,000 1,120 4,000

61203.1 · Telephone - NFL 5,000 5,000

61204 · Water/Sewer - Parksley 2,500 700 2,500

Total 61200 · Utilities 37,500 0 0 10,500 37,500

Total 61300 · Vehicle Operation 6,500 0 1,820 6,500

61400 · Insurance 0

61400 · Insurance (VRSA) 18,000 5,040 18,000

Total 61400 · Insurance 18,000 0 0 5,040 0 18,000

2



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
September 2025 Revision - DRAFT

Approved August 12, 2025 

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
61500 · Computer  0

61510 · Computer Hardware 10,000 2,800 0 10,000

61511 · Computer Hardware - State Aid 20,000 5,600 20,000

61513 · Online Services, 0 58,500 16,380 58,500

61514 · Internet Services, State 3,600 1,008 3,600

61515 · Computer Software 2,000 560 2,000

61516 · Computer Software, State Aid 0 3,000 840 3,000

61517 · Computer Maintenance 0 18,000 5,040 18,000

Total 61500 · Computer 12,000 103,100 0 32,228 0 115,100

Total 61000 · Operations 165,500 103,100 21,000 81,088 0 289,600

0

62000 · Equipment 0

62100 · Equipment, General 0 10,000 2,800 10,000

62200 · Equipment, State 0 30,164 0 8,446 30,164

62300 · Equipment Maintenance 0 0

62310 · Contractual Services 11,500 3,220 11,500

Total 62000 · Equipment 0 41,664 10,000 11,666 0 51,664

0

63000 · Programs 0

63100 · Adult 2,500 700 2,500

63200 · Youth 6,500 0 1,820 6,500

63300 · Outreach 3,000 840 3,000

63400 - Foundation Restricted Funds 5,000 1,400 5,000

63000 · Programs - Other 0 0 0

Total 63000 · Programs 0 12,000 5,000 4,760 0 17,000

0

64000 · Personnel 0

64010 · Salaries - Director 108,510 30,383 108,510

64020 · Salaries - Other 500,191 4,071 141,193 504,262

64030 · Hourly Employees 220,000 61,600 220,000

64050 · Payroll Expenses (8.9%) 74,000  20,720 74,000

3



EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
September 2025 Revision - DRAFT

Approved August 12, 2025 

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
64070 · Retirement 36,900 10,332 36,900

64080 · Insurance 0 0

64083 · Insurance, Life 0 0

64084 · Insurance, Gen, Liability 0 0

64085 · Insurance, Medical 109,872 30,764 109,872

64086 · Insurance, Dental 1,792 502 1,792

Total 64080 · Insurance 0 0

64090 · Liability Reserve 10,000 2,800 10,000

64100 - Staff and Volunteer Appreciation 6,260 1,753 6,260

Total 64000 · Personnel 952,755 112,581 6,260 267,028 0 1,071,596

0

65000 · Supplies 0

65100 · Custodial 5,000  1,400 5,000

65200 · Office 10,000 10,000

65300 · Library Supplies 0 40,000 11,200 40,000

65400 · Youth Program Supplies 2,500 3,000  1,540 5,500

65500 · Archival Supplies 0 5,000 5,000

65000 · Supplies - Other

Total 65000 · Supplies 7,500 58,000 14,140 0 65,500

0

66000 · Materials 0

66310 · System Materials 0

66311 · Books, State Aid 69,500 19,460 69,500

66312 · Periodicals, State Aid 3,500 980 3,500

66313 · Continuations, State Aid 500 140 500

66315 - Electronic Resources, State Aid 25,500 7,140 25,500

66317 · AV, State Aid 7,500 2,100 7,500

66320 · Cape Charles Contract #15 3,200 3,200

Total 66310 · System Materials 0 109,700 109,700

66350 · Affiliates 0

66351 · Books, Affiliates 22,000 22,000
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EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
September 2025 Revision - DRAFT

Approved August 12, 2025 

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Total 66350 · Affiliates 22,000 22,000

66900 · Restricted 7,500 7,500

Other 5,000 5,000

Total 66000 · Materials 0 109,700 34,500 0 144,200

0

67000 · Other 0

67100 · Postage 2,000 560 2,000

67200 · Travel & Meals 5,000 3,000 2,240 8,000

67300 · Dues 0 3,482 975 3,482

67000 · Other - Other 0 0

Total 67000 · Other 7,000 6,482 0 3,775 13,482

0

68000 · Miscellaneous 0

68100 · Bank Fees 3,500 980 3,500

68500 · Marketing 10,000 2,800 10,000

68600 · Continuing Education 6,500 1,820 6,500

68700 - Tangier 1,500 1,000 2,500

Total 68000 · Miscellaneous 13,500 8,000 1,000 5,600 0 22,500

69000 · Professional Services 0

69001 · Professional Services,Financial 20,000 5,600 20,000

69002 · Professional, Library Services 200 56 200

69003 - Erate Consultant 4,000 1,120 4,000

69004 - Auditor 7,200 2,016 7,200

69000 · Professional Services - Other 500 140 500

Total 69000 · Professional Services 31,900 0 0 8,932 0 31,900

Total Expense 1,178,155 451,527 77,760 396,989 0 1,707,442
Net Ordinary Income 0 0 0 66,182 0 0

Other Expense  
8010 · Reserve

8020 · Miscellaneous Restricted carryover  
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EASTERN SHORE PUBLIC LIBRARY FY2025-2026 OPERATING BUDGET
September 2025 Revision - DRAFT

Approved August 12, 2025 

FY 2025-2026 
Unrestricted State Aid Restricted

Heritage 
Center Capital Subtotal

Column Reference Number 1 2 3 4 5 6
Carryover (prior year) 0 0 0

Balance 0
State aid (see 41030)

How State Aid Allocated: FY26

Books & Materials 109,700.00

Salaries 112,581.00

Internet Access 96,100.00

Equipment 30,000.00

Furniture
Supplies 58,000.00

Other 12,982.00

Contractual Services 32,164.00

Fellowship
Total = $451,527 451,527.00

6



Aug 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

40000 · INCOME
41000 · Government Income

41020 · Northampton County 88,440.00

Total 41000 · Government Income 88,440.00

42000 · Contributions
42010 · ESPL Friends 750.00
42030 · Contributions Unrestricted 240.25
42060 · Adopt-A-Book 50.00

Total 42000 · Contributions 1,040.25

43000 · Reimbursements
43010 · NFL Book Endowment 6,160.00

Total 43000 · Reimbursements 6,160.00

44000 · Fines & Fees
44010 · Fines 97.92
44020 · Photocopying 1,174.95
44030 · Fax 3.60
44040 · Inter Library Loan 12.00
44000 · Fines & Fees - Other 66.50

Total 44000 · Fines & Fees 1,354.97

Total 40000 · INCOME 96,995.22

Total Income 96,995.22

Gross Profit 96,995.22

Expense
60000 · EXPENSES

61000 · Operations
61100 · Building

61102 · Building Maintenance, NFL 1,244.50
61104 · Building Maintenance - Parksley 313.20

Total 61100 · Building 1,557.70

61200 · Utilities
61203.1 · Telephone - NFL 594.54
61204 · Water/Sewer - Parksley 182.57

Total 61200 · Utilities 777.11

61300 · Vehicle Operation 112.34
61500 · Computer

61511 · Computer Hardware, State 2,184.97
61514 · Internet Services, State 264.10

Total 61500 · Computer 2,449.07

2:01 PM Eastern Shore Public Library

09/03/25 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis August 2025

Page 1



Aug 25

Total 61000 · Operations 4,896.22

62000 · Equipment
62200 · Equipment, State 1,901.48
62300 · Equipment Maintenance

62310 · Contractual Services 2,444.38

Total 62300 · Equipment Maintenance 2,444.38

Total 62000 · Equipment 4,345.86

63000 · Programs
63100 · Adult 72.98
63200 · Youth 237.60
63300 · Outreach 66.49
63400 · Foundation Restricted Funds 500.00

Total 63000 · Programs 877.07

64000 · Personnel
64010 · Salaries - Director 9,072.50
64020 · Salaries - Other 39,083.10
64030 · Hourly Employees 17,036.43
64050 · Payroll Expenses 5,874.89
64070 · Retirement (VRS) 2,818.09
64080 · Insurance

64083 · Insurance, Life (VRS) -0.05
64084 · Insurance, Gen, Liability (VRS) -0.02
64085 · Insurance, Medical (Anthem) 7,972.14
64086 · Insurance, Dental (Anthem) 136.04

Total 64080 · Insurance 8,108.11

Total 64000 · Personnel 81,993.12

65000 · Supplies
65100 · Custodial 2,355.53
65200 · Office 1,138.40
65300 · Library 2,823.99
65400 · Youth Program Supplies 135.12
65500 · Archival Supplies 452.01

Total 65000 · Supplies 6,905.05

66000 · Materials
66310 · System Materials

66311 · Books, State Aid 7,798.35
66313 · Continuations, State Aid 58.25
66317 · AV, State Aid 236.32
66320 · Cape Charles Contract #15 174.40

Total 66310 · System Materials 8,267.32

66350 · Affiliates
66351 · Books, Affiliates 1,690.50

2:01 PM Eastern Shore Public Library

09/03/25 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis August 2025

Page 2



Aug 25

Total 66350 · Affiliates 1,690.50

66900 · Restricted 2,652.51

Total 66000 · Materials 12,610.33

67000 · Other
67200 · Travel & Meals 11.44

Total 67000 · Other 11.44

68000 · Miscellaneous
68100 · Bank Fees 99.36

Total 68000 · Miscellaneous 99.36

69000 · Professional Services
69001 · Professional Services,Financial 1,600.00
69002 · Professional, Library Services 600.00
69004 · Auditor 5,950.00
69000 · Professional Services - Other 55.50

Total 69000 · Professional Services 8,205.50

Total 60000 · EXPENSES 119,943.95

Total Expense 119,943.95

Net Ordinary Income -22,948.73

Net Income -22,948.73

2:01 PM Eastern Shore Public Library

09/03/25 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis August 2025

Page 3



Jul - Aug 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

40000 · INCOME
41000 · Government Income

41010 · Accomack County 208,421.25 833,685.00 -625,263.75 25.0%
41020 · Northampton County 88,440.00 333,760.00 -245,320.00 26.5%
41030 · State Aid 112,881.75 448,376.00 -335,494.25 25.2%

Total 41000 · Government Income 409,743.00 1,615,821.00 -1,206,078.00 25.4%

42000 · Contributions
42010 · ESPL Friends 939.54 7,500.00 -6,560.46 12.5%
42020 · NFL Friends 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
42030 · Contributions Unrestricted 521.28 1,000.00 -478.72 52.1%
42040 · Contributions Restricted 0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 0.0%
42050 · Legacies & Bequests 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
42060 · Adopt-A-Book 112.00 500.00 -388.00 22.4%
42070 · ESPL Foundation 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Total 42000 · Contributions 1,572.82 31,600.00 -30,027.18 5.0%

43000 · Reimbursements
43010 · NFL Book Endowment 6,160.00 6,000.00 160.00 102.7%
43020 · Island 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
43030 · Cape Charles 235.47 14,000.00 -13,764.53 1.7%

Total 43000 · Reimbursements 6,395.47 22,000.00 -15,604.53 29.1%

44000 · Fines & Fees
44010 · Fines 148.84 500.00 -351.16 29.8%
44020 · Photocopying 2,181.30 9,000.00 -6,818.70 24.2%
44030 · Fax 3.60 10.00 -6.40 36.0%
44040 · Inter Library Loan 34.00 200.00 -166.00 17.0%
44000 · Fines & Fees - Other 112.83

Total 44000 · Fines & Fees 2,480.57 9,710.00 -7,229.43 25.5%

Total 40000 · INCOME 420,191.86 1,679,131.00 -1,258,939.14 25.0%

47000 · NFL Reno 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%

Total Income 420,191.86 1,699,131.00 -1,278,939.14 24.7%

Gross Profit 420,191.86 1,699,131.00 -1,278,939.14 24.7%

Expense
60000 · EXPENSES

61000 · Operations
61100 · Building

61102 · Building Maintenance, NFL 1,858.01 21,500.00 -19,641.99 8.6%
61104 · Building Maintenance - Parksley 10,083.90 71,000.00 -60,916.10 14.2%
61106 · NFL Reno 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%

Total 61100 · Building 11,941.91 112,500.00 -100,558.09 10.6%

61200 · Utilities
61202.1 · Electricity - NFL 424.89 7,000.00 -6,575.11 6.1%
61202.2 · Electricity - Parksley 2,851.36 20,000.00 -17,148.64 14.3%
61203 · Telephone 30.01 4,000.00 -3,969.99 0.8%
61203.1 · Telephone - NFL 1,189.08 5,000.00 -3,810.92 23.8%
61204 · Water/Sewer - Parksley 338.03 2,500.00 -2,161.97 13.5%

Total 61200 · Utilities 4,833.37 38,500.00 -33,666.63 12.6%

61300 · Vehicle Operation 310.58 17,600.00 -17,289.42 1.8%
61400 · Insurance (VRSA) 0.00 18,000.00 -18,000.00 0.0%

61500 · Computer
61510 · Computer Hardware 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
61511 · Computer Hardware, State 2,184.97 20,000.00 -17,815.03 10.9%
61513 · Online Services 10,416.52 58,500.00 -48,083.48 17.8%
61514 · Internet Services, State 528.20 3,600.00 -3,071.80 14.7%
61515 · Computer Software 4,126.00
61516 · Computer Software, State 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
61517 · Computer Maintenance 0.00 18,000.00 -18,000.00 0.0%

Total 61500 · Computer 17,255.69 115,100.00 -97,844.31 15.0%

Total 61000 · Operations 34,341.55 301,700.00 -267,358.45 11.4%

2:02 PM Eastern Shore Public Library

09/03/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July through August 2025

Page 1



Jul - Aug 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

62000 · Equipment
62100 · Equipment, General 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
62200 · Equipment, State 1,495.00 30,000.00 -28,505.00 5.0%
62300 · Equipment Maintenance

62310 · Contractual Services 4,455.04 11,500.00 -7,044.96 38.7%

Total 62300 · Equipment Maintenance 4,455.04 11,500.00 -7,044.96 38.7%

Total 62000 · Equipment 5,950.04 51,500.00 -45,549.96 11.6%

63000 · Programs
63100 · Adult 72.98 2,500.00 -2,427.02 2.9%
63200 · Youth 253.58 9,000.00 -8,746.42 2.8%
63300 · Outreach 66.49
63400 · Foundation Restricted Funds 500.00 5,000.00 -4,500.00 10.0%
63500 · Restricted Programs - Other 947.67 1,000.00 -52.33 94.8%

Total 63000 · Programs 1,840.72 17,500.00 -15,659.28 10.5%

64000 · Personnel
64010 · Salaries - Director 23,395.00 108,510.00 -85,115.00 21.6%
64020 · Salaries - Other 78,166.20 504,775.00 -426,608.80 15.5%
64030 · Hourly Employees 35,220.36 220,000.00 -184,779.64 16.0%
64050 · Payroll Expenses 12,246.53 74,000.00 -61,753.47 16.5%
64070 · Retirement (VRS) 5,636.18 36,900.00 -31,263.82 15.3%
64080 · Insurance

64083 · Insurance, Life (VRS) -0.18
64084 · Insurance, Gen, Liability (VRS) -0.08
64085 · Insurance, Medical (Anthem) 15,944.28 109,872.00 -93,927.72 14.5%
64086 · Insurance, Dental (Anthem) 272.08 1,792.00 -1,519.92 15.2%
64080 · Insurance - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 64080 · Insurance 16,216.10 111,664.00 -95,447.90 14.5%

64090 · Liability Reserve 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
64100 · Staff & Volunteer Appreciation 154.16 6,500.00 -6,345.84 2.4%

Total 64000 · Personnel 171,034.53 1,072,349.00 -901,314.47 15.9%

65000 · Supplies
65100 · Custodial 5,137.97 5,000.00 137.97 102.8%
65200 · Office 1,727.43 10,000.00 -8,272.57 17.3%
65300 · Library 3,829.73 40,000.00 -36,170.27 9.6%
65400 · Youth Program Supplies 135.12 5,500.00 -5,364.88 2.5%
65500 · Archival Supplies 542.99 5,000.00 -4,457.01 10.9%

Total 65000 · Supplies 11,373.24 65,500.00 -54,126.76 17.4%

66000 · Materials
66310 · System Materials

66311 · Books, State Aid 12,424.95 68,000.00 -55,575.05 18.3%
66312 · Periodicals, State Aid 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
66313 · Continuations, State Aid 81.18 500.00 -418.82 16.2%
66315 · Electronic Resources, State Aid 8.97 25,500.00 -25,491.03 0.0%
66317 · AV, State Aid 701.04 7,500.00 -6,798.96 9.3%
66320 · Cape Charles Contract #15 303.88 3,200.00 -2,896.12 9.5%

Total 66310 · System Materials 13,520.02 108,200.00 -94,679.98 12.5%

66350 · Affiliates
66351 · Books, Affiliates 3,527.87 22,000.00 -18,472.13 16.0%

Total 66350 · Affiliates 3,527.87 22,000.00 -18,472.13 16.0%

66900 · Restricted 2,718.44 12,500.00 -9,781.56 21.7%

Total 66000 · Materials 19,766.33 142,700.00 -122,933.67 13.9%

67000 · Other
67100 · Postage 25.90 2,000.00 -1,974.10 1.3%
67200 · Travel & Meals 554.29 8,000.00 -7,445.71 6.9%
67210 · Travel - State Aid 1,161.57
67300 · Dues 0.00 3,482.00 -3,482.00 0.0%

Total 67000 · Other 1,741.76 13,482.00 -11,740.24 12.9%
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Jul - Aug 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

68000 · Miscellaneous
68100 · Bank Fees 315.14 3,500.00 -3,184.86 9.0%
68300 · Refunds 18.99
68500 · Marketing 1,164.50 10,000.00 -8,835.50 11.6%
68600 · Continuing Education 79.00 6,500.00 -6,421.00 1.2%
68700 · Tangier 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%

Total 68000 · Miscellaneous 1,577.63 22,500.00 -20,922.37 7.0%

69000 · Professional Services
69001 · Professional Services,Financial 3,200.00 20,000.00 -16,800.00 16.0%
69002 · Professional, Library Services 1,800.00 200.00 1,600.00 900.0%
69003 · Erate Consultant 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
69004 · Auditor 5,950.00 7,200.00 -1,250.00 82.6%
69000 · Professional Services - Other 55.50 500.00 -444.50 11.1%

Total 69000 · Professional Services 11,005.50 31,900.00 -20,894.50 34.5%

Total 60000 · EXPENSES 258,631.30 1,719,131.00 -1,460,499.70 15.0%

Total Expense 258,631.30 1,719,131.00 -1,460,499.70 15.0%

Net Ordinary Income 161,560.56 -20,000.00 181,560.56 -807.8%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

7010 · Interest Income 278.18

Total Other Income 278.18

Net Other Income 278.18

Net Income 161,838.74 -20,000.00 181,838.74 -809.2%
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Aug 31, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
LGIP - Investment Account #1155 74,531.11
Petty Cash

Main 134.82
NFL 76.87

Total Petty Cash 211.69

Truist - Operating #2396
Liability Reserve 41,924.64
NFL Reno 10,000.00
Truist - Operating #2396 - Other 502,890.38

Total Truist - Operating #2396 554,815.02

Total Checking/Savings 629,557.82

Other Current Assets
1300 · Prepaid Expenses 28,317.48
1400 · Security Deposit 1,600.00

Total Other Current Assets 29,917.48

Total Current Assets 659,475.30

Fixed Assets
1500 · Land 5,000.00
1510 · Buildings 660,459.20
1515 · Equipment 800,050.16
1516 · Equipment Purchases 97,804.92
1520 · Vehicles 51,680.00
1550 · Accumulated Depreciation -580,956.70

Total Fixed Assets 1,034,037.58

Other Assets
1600 · Deferred Outflows 73,814.00

Total Other Assets 73,814.00

TOTAL ASSETS 1,767,326.88

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 7,500.00

Total Accounts Payable 7,500.00

Credit Cards
Atlantic Union Credit Card -13,849.57

Total Credit Cards -13,849.57
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Aug 31, 25

Other Current Liabilities
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 745.85
2220 · State Withholding Taxes 2,297.00
2270 · Minnesota Life 0.05
2280 · State Unemployment Tax -26.27
2290 · Anthem, Medical -161.41
2300 · Anthem, Dental 8.49
2320 · Flexible Spending Plan -141.64
2360 · AFLAC 165.30
2380 · Compensated Absences 26,325.52
2400 · Net Pension Liability 118,709.00
2500 · Deferred Inflows 21,947.00
2600 · Uniform Deduction 168.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 170,036.89

Total Current Liabilities 163,687.32

Total Liabilities 163,687.32

Equity
1110 · Retained Earnings 952,233.50
3000 · Opening Bal Equity 489,567.32
Net Income 161,838.74

Total Equity 1,603,639.56

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,767,326.88
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Report to the Accomack County Board of Supervisors – September 2025 
 
Last month I had the pleasure of sharing with you the fiscal year-end statistics that 
highlighted how well the Library System is doing in providing services to the 
communities of the Eastern Shore.  This month, I’d like to highlight some things we have 
coming on the horizon: 

• MakerSpace – Finally, after a year’s worth of planning and acquiring equipment, 
the Eastern Shore Regional Library and Heritage Center will soon be holding 
classes to train people on proper use.  MakerSpace equipment includes: 3D 
printer; sewing machine; art tablet; electronic cutting machine; and button press. 

• Archival Web-search Capability – with the implementation of Proficio Elements 
software, the Heritage Center is now able to catalog its archival holdings in order 
to make them both internet searchable and discoverable. 

• Library of Things – With the assistance of private benefactor Agnes Hancock, the 
Regional Library & Heritage Center will expand on its non-traditional lending 
services as we create a lending library of useful and/or needed items.  From nature 
backpacks to oral history kits to power tools and a metal detector, we hope to 
build a resource that offers a variety of goods that allow patrons to explore 
interests or address needs without having to make a financial commitment. 

We will, of course, continue to offer all of our amazing resources throughout the year and 
look to grow our program offerings.  Should you ever have a request, we would love to 
hear from you. 
Thank you for your continued support of the Eastern Shore Public Library System. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Christopher P. Pote,  
System Director 
 

 



 
 
Report to the Northampton County Board of Supervisors – September 2025 
 
Last month I had the pleasure of sharing with you the fiscal year-end statistics that 
highlighted how well the Library System is doing in providing services to the 
communities of the Eastern Shore.  This month, I’d like to highlight some things we have 
coming on the horizon: 

• MakerSpace – Finally, after a year’s worth of planning and acquiring equipment, 
the Eastern Shore Regional Library and Heritage Center will soon be holding 
classes to train people on proper use.  MakerSpace equipment includes: 3D 
printer; sewing machine; art tablet; electronic cutting machine; and button press. 

• Archival Web-search Capability – with the implementation of Proficio Elements 
software, the Heritage Center is now able to catalog its archival holdings in order 
to make them both internet searchable and discoverable. 

• Library of Things – With the assistance of private benefactor Agnes Hancock, the 
Regional Library & Heritage Center will expand on its non-traditional lending 
services as we create a lending library of useful and/or needed items.  From nature 
backpacks to oral history kits to power tools and a metal detector, we hope to 
build a resource that offers a variety of goods that allow patrons to explore 
interests or address needs without having to make a financial commitment. 

We will, of course, continue to offer all of our amazing resources throughout the year and 
look to grow our program offerings.  Should you ever have a request, we would love to 
hear from you. 
Thank you for your continued support of the Eastern Shore Public Library System. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Christopher P. Pote,  
System Director 
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